

# 04-6566 (L)

04-6576-cv(CON); 04-6608-cv(CON); 04-6637-cv(CON); 05-0296-cv(CON)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

RICHARD ENTENMANN, SHARIE GALITZER, STEVEN F. HELFAND, W.  
CAFFEY NORMAN III, JOHN MARSHAL LUSK JR. and JAMES SAVAGE,  
*Objector-Appellants,*

v.

ALAN G. HEVESI, COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

*(See Inside Cover for Continuation of Caption)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF LEAD PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ALAN G. HEVESI**

---

<p>BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &amp; GROSSMANN LLP Max W. Berger John P. Coffey Steven B. Singer 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019 (212) 554-1400</p>	<p>BARRACK, RODOS &amp; BACINE Leonard Barrack Gerald J. Rodos Jeffrey W. Golan 3300 Two Commerce Square 2001 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 (215) 963-0600</p>
--	---

*(Continuation of Caption)*

AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND, THE FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION, THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, AND HGK ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., ON BEHALF OF PURCHASERS AND ACQUIRERS OF ALL PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITIES OF WORLDCOM, INC., DURING THE PERIOD BEGINNING APRIL 29, 1999, THROUGH AND INCLUDING JUNE 25, 2002,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITIGROUP INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. F/K/A SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC. AND JACK GRUBMAN,

Defendants-Appellees,

BERNARD EBBERS, SCOTT SULLIVAN, DAVID MYERS, BUFORD YATES, JR., JAMES C. ALLEN, JUDITH AREEN, CARL J. AYCOCK, MAX E. BOBBITT, FRANCESCO GALESÌ, CLIFFORD L. ALEXANDER, JR., STILES A. KELLETT, JR., GORDON S. MACKLIN, JOHN A. PORTER, BERT C. ROBERTS, JR., JOHN W. SIDGMORE, LAWRENCE C. TUCKER, ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP, J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO., BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., CHASE SECURITIES INC., LEHMAN BROTHERS INC., BLAYLOCK & PARTNERS, L.P., CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON CORP., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., UBS WARBURG LLC, ABN/AMRO INC., UTENDAHL CAPITAL, TOKYO-MITSUBISHI INTERNATIONAL LPC, WESTDEUTSCHE LANDESBANK GIROZENTRALE, BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES CORP., CABOTO HOLDING SIM S.P.A., FLEET SECURITIES, INC., AND MIZUHO INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Defendants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
I.    Background of this Action .....	5
II.   The Order Denying the Citigroup Defendants’ Motion to Sever Claims.....	9
III.  The Orders Denying in Large Part the Motions to Dismiss the Complaint .....	10
IV.   Class Certification .....	11
V.    Discovery.....	12
VI.   Opt-Out Period .....	15
VII.  Settlement Negotiations .....	17
VIII. Settlement Terms.....	18
IX.   Plan of Allocation.....	19
X.    The Notice .....	20
XI.   Close of Opt-Out Period: Reduction of Settlement Fund .....	21
XII.  The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Notice.....	22
XIII. November 5, 2004 Settlement Hearing .....	24
XIV.  The District Court Judgment, Opinion and Orders of November 12, 2004, Approving the Settlement, Plan of Allocation and Fee and Expense Request.....	24
XV.   Notices of Appeal.....	25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	29
I.    Standard of Review .....	29
II.   The Release in the Judgment Is Appropriate and Valid.....	31
A.    Background .....	31
B.    All Requirements For A Valid Release Are Satisfied .....	35
1.    Appellants Norman’s Objection to the Release Is Without Merit, as Shown Recently by an Identical Objection by Norman Being Rejected in Another Case by the District Judge Presiding Over Norman’s Putative Class Action.....	38
2.    The Rejection of Appellant Entenmann/Galitzer’s Objection to the Release Should Be Affirmed on Numerous Grounds.....	43
3.    The Released Claims Were Adequately Represented ....	50
III.  The Notice of the Citigroup Settlement and its Dissemination Were Proper.....	54
IV.  Entenmann/Galitzer’s Appeal from Denial of Their Motion to Opt Out of the Class Late Should Be Denied .....	62
V.    Entenmann/Galitzer’s Appeal from the Injunction Issued February 18, 2005 Raises Issues That Were Not Raised at the Time of their Objection to the Settlement, and May Not Be Considered in Connection with their Appeal from the Judgment Approving the Citigroup Settlement .....	64
VI.  The Fee Awarded by the District Court Was Fair and Reasonable, Complied With All Standards in this Circuit, and Did Not Constitute an Abuse of Discretion .....	67

A.	Helfand's Objections to the Fee Award Are Without Merit.....	70
B.	The District Court Thoroughly Scrutinized the Merits of the Fee Request Before Concluding It Was Fair and Reasonable .....	72
1.	The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel .....	73
2.	The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation .....	75
3.	The Risks of the Litigation .....	78
a.	Risks Inherent in the Litigation.....	79
b.	Risks Associated with Non-Payment of Attorneys' Fees.....	81
4.	Quality of Representation.....	85
5.	The Results Achieved Justified the Requested Fee.....	87
6.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....	89
C.	The District Court Properly Cross-Checked the Percentage Fee Award Against the Lodestar and Scrutinized Lead Counsel's Lodestar Calculations.....	96
1.	The Time of Contract Attorneys and Paralegals Was Properly Calculated at Present Market Rates and Included in the Lodestar Computations.....	97
2.	The Use of Current Billing Rates in the Lodestar Calculation Was Appropriate .....	102
3.	The District Court's Examination of Class Counsel's Lodestar Was Appropriate.....	103

VII. The District Court Properly Ordered That Fees and Expenses Should Be Awarded from the Overall Settlement Fund, Which Would Then Be Allocated to the Class Sub-Groups According to the Plan of Allocation.....	106
CONCLUSION .....	109

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Abrahamson v. The Board of Education of the Wappingers Falls Central School Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>ACEquip Ltd. v. American Engineering Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Alpine Pharmacy v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	94
<i>Assoc. for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	45
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst and Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Berman v. L.A. Gear, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 437733 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines</i> , 2 F. Supp.2d 598 (D.N.J. 1998).....	98
<i>Brown v. Philips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	72
<i>Burks v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 974 F. Supp. 475 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	98
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 862 (2005) .....	16
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 885 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	101



<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	29, 72
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	44
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Brothers Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2004) .....	79
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....	95
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	2, 28, 30, 68, 71, 72, 75, 96, 103
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir.1994) .....	46
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir.1999) .....	46, 101
<i>Herman v. Davis Acoustical Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	72
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 79
<i>In re AnnTaylor Stores Sec. Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 183732 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	34
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1713 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001).....	50
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	35, 52, 53
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-0993 (KAJ) (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2004).....	106

<i>In re Franklin National Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	58
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14245 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2005) .....	27, 35, 41, 42, 43, 52, 67
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	35
<i>In re Lucent Technologies Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp.2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	92, 105
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	69, 105
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL 1222 (S.D.N.Y. June 2003) .....	106
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	35, 58, 64
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	68, 70, 103
<i>In re Union Carbide</i> , 724 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	95, 100
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	68, 91
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10863 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2003) .....	10
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22732 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2003) .....	15, 16

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4462 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2003).....	9
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6376 (S.D.N.Y. April 15, 2004).....	15
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2003).....	10
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	29, 45, 64
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Laselle v. Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1348 (D. Col. 1997) .....	98, 100
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	88
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	95
<i>Manners v. American Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. 1999) .....	45
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	53
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	100, 101, 102, 103
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	50, 53
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	102

<i>Patrowicz v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp.2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	53
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	61
<i>Savoie v. Merchant's Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	89, 104
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....	105
<i>Shumway v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	45
<i>Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) .....	64
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	46, 101
<i>Supermarkets Gen. Corp. v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	59, 60
<i>Supermarkets Gen. Corp. v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	60
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	37, 41, 53, 66
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	100, 102
<i>United States v. Braunig</i> , 553 F.2d 777 (2d Cir.1977) .....	46, 101

<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Leonardo’s Pizza by the Slice Inc. v.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2277 (May 16, 2005) .....	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	53, 61, 66
<i>Weinstein v. Ebbers</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	34
<i>Young v. County of Fulton</i> , 160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	44

**Other Authorities**

“Private Securities Reform Act of 1995,” H.R. Conf. Report No. 104-369, 104 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1st Sess. (1995), 1995 WL 709276.....	90
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(3)(B)(v) .....	90
Adam C. Pritchard & Hillary A. Sale, “What Counts as Fraud? An Empirical Study of Motions to Dismiss Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 21” (John M. Olin Center for Law and Economics Working Paper Series, Working Paper No. #03-011, 2003).....	81
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	57
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....	57
